RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO (1) 
APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND APPROPRIATE UP TO THREE 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($380,000.00) IN 
FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2022-23 STATE TRANSPORTATION 
DEVELOPMENT ACT ARTICLE 3 FUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

A: EAST 20TH STREET STAIRPATH REHABILITATION, ONE 
HUNDRED AND TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($110,000);

B: WILSON AND PALMER STAIR PATH REHABILITATION 
PROJECT, ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($120,000);

C: CITYRACKS BICYCLE PARKING PROGRAM, SEVENTY- 
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000);

D: BICYCLIST SIGNAGE PROGRAM, SEVENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000); AND

(2) ADOPTING APPROPRIATE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS.

WHEREAS, Article 3 of the Transportation Development Act (TDA), Public Utilities 
Code Section 99200 et seq. authorizes the submission of applications to a regional transportation

[...]

That The City Council directs the City’s Environmental 
Review Officer to file a Notice of Exemption; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the application, 
acceptance, and appropriation of Fiscal Year 2021-22 State TDA Article 3 funds in the amount 
not to exceed Three Hundred And Eighty Thousand Dollars ($380,000.00) In Fiscal Year (FY) 
2022-23 State Transportation Development Act Article 3 Funds As Follows: (A) East 20th Street 
Stairpath Rehabilitation, One Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000); (B) Wilson and 
Palmer Stair Path Rehabilitation Project, One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000); 
(C) CityRacks Bicycle Parking Program, Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000); (D) Bicyclist 
Signage Program, Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Administrator, is authorized on behalf of the City 
of Oakland to execute and submit all documents, payment requests, and related actions.

MAY 17 tm
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: